The interim financial report has applied the MFRS 1 First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial
Reporting Standards. The financial effects of the transition from FRS to MFRS are presented in Note 2
below.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements

for the financial year ended 31 May 2018, except for the following new and amendments to MFRSs

which are applicable for annual financial periods on or after 1 January 2018:-

MFRS 9   Financial Instruments

MFRS 15   Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRS 140   Transfer of Investment Property (Amendments to MFRS 140)

Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2014 - 2016 Cycle

(Company No.: 15379-V)

(Company No.: 15379-V)

6

A. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS AS PER MALAYSIA FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

(“MFRS”) 134, INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

The financial effects of the transition from FRS to MFRS are as follows:-

(i) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Audited)
Previously

stated
Effects of

MFRS Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 31 May 2018

Deferred tax assets 3,391 (3,391) -

Property development costs 72,242 14,724 86,966

Reserves 176,914 11,257 188,171

Deferred tax liabilities 606 76 682

At 1 June 2017

Deferred tax assets 3,487 (3,037) 450

Property development costs 265,815 12,951 278,766

Reserves 131,665 9,914 141,579

(ii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Announced)
Previously

stated
Effects of

MFRS Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cumulative period ended 30 November 2017

Cost of sales   (56,929)   (2,405)   (59,334)

Gross profit   28,290   (2,405)   25,885

Distribution costs   (8,670)   7,903   (767)

Profit before tax   33,276   5,498   38,774

Income tax expense   (2,192)   (1,320)   (3,512)

Net profit for the period   31,084   4,178   35,262

Net profit attributable to owners of the

   Company   31,119   4,178   35,297

Total comprehensive income attributable

   to owners of the Company   31,121   4,178   35,299

(Company No.: 15379-V)

(Company No.: 15379-V)

7

A. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS AS PER MALAYSIA FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

(“MFRS”) 134, INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

3. Qualification of Audit Report

The audit report of the financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 May 2018 was

not qualified.

4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

There are no seasonal factors affecting the Group performance.

5. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the financial period to-